THE CITY COUNCIL OF NORTH ROYALTON, OHIO

ORDINANCE NO. 18-30 INTRODUCED BY: Mayor Stefanik

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING AN OHIO GOVERNMENT BENEFIT COOPERATIVE FUND, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS: The City of North Royalton agreed to enter into the Ohio Government Benefit Cooperative,

joint self-insurance pool in Ordinance No. 2017-28: and

WHEREAS: Upon entering into the Ohio Government Benefit Cooperative, the city's Finance Director was

appointed fiscal agent of the entity; and

WHEREAS: Section 1. e. of the consortium agreement requires the fiscal agent to account for the

consortium activity in a "consortium fund"; and

WHEREAS: Council deems it is in the best interest of the city to create such a fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON, COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA AND STATE OF OHIO, THAT:

<u>Section 1</u>. Council hereby directs the Director of Finance to create a fund in the financial records of the City of North Royalton as set forth below to account for all finance activity of the Ohio Government Benefit Cooperative Consortium, as required by the by-laws of the entity and the best practices of the Ohio State Auditor:

FUND 710 OHIO GOVERNMENT BENEFIT COOPERATIVE FUND

<u>Section 2</u>. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements.

<u>Section 3</u>. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the city, and for the further reason that it is immediately necessary to create a fund within the financial records of the City of North Royalton to account for all finance activity of the Ohio Government Benefit Cooperative Consortium, as required by the by-laws of the entity and the best practices of the Ohio State Auditor.

THEREFORE, provided this Ordinance receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise, from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

/s/ Larry Antoskiewicz	APPROVED: /s/ Robert A. Stefanik
PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL	MAYOR
DATE PASSED: March 20, 2018	DATE APPROVED: March 21, 2018
	T
	First reading suspended
	Second reading suspended
ATTEST: /s/ Dana A. Schroeder	Third reading March 20, 2018
ACTING DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICE	ES

YEAS: Antoskiewicz, Nickell, Petrusky, Langshaw,

Marnecheck, Hannan, Kasaris

NAYS: none